

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FIVE

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JOAQUIN GONZALEZ,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. A150198

Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. H58965
The Honorable Leopoldo E. Dorado, Judge

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
JEFFREY M. LAURENCE
Senior Assistant Attorney General
DONNA M. PROVENZANO
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MELISSA A. METH
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 263571
455 Golden Gate Avenue, Suite 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3827
Fax: (415) 703-1234
E-mail: Melissa.Meth@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction	9
Statement of the Case	9
Statement of Facts	10
Argument.....	12
I. Appellant’s Fourth Amendment Claim Is Forfeited, as Well as Meritless Because There Was No Search	12
A. Background	13
B. Appellant Did Not Move to Suppress the Records.....	14
C. Appellant Did Not Have a Reasonable Expectation of Privacy in the License Plate Data	17
D. Any Error Was Harmless	20
II. The Trial Court Properly Instructed the Jury on Evaluating Eyewitness Testimony Using CALCRIM No. 315 and any Error Was Harmless.....	21
III. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion in Taking Judicial Notice of Court Records.....	25
A. Background	25
B. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion.....	27
IV. The Trial Court Did Not Err in Imposing Sentence.....	28
A. Standard of Review	28
B. Background	29
C. Appellant’s Claim is Forfeited and the Sentence Did Not Violate the Prohibition Against the Dual Use of Facts	30
V. Appellant Is Entitled to Remand and Resentencing on the Enhancements.....	32
Conclusion.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> (2018) ___ U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 2206.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18.....	20
<i>Davis v. United States</i> (2011) 564 U.S. 229.....	16
<i>Hart v. Darwish</i> (2017) 12 Cal.App.5th 218	27, 28
<i>New York v. Class</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 106.....	19
<i>People v. Alcala</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 742	22
<i>People v. Beltran</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 935	24
<i>People v. Cain</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1	22
<i>People v. Carmony</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 367	29
<i>People v. Clark</i> (1992) 12 Cal.App.4th 663	32
<i>People v. Cudjo</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585	15
<i>People v. Davis</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 463	32
<i>People v. De Santiago</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 18	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. de Soto</i> (1997) 54 Cal.App.4th 1	31
<i>People v. Franklin</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 261	27
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075	23
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 961	32
<i>People v. Golde</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 101	21
<i>People v. Goldsmith</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 258	27
<i>People v. Gonzales</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 894	22
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 745	31
<i>People v. Griffin</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 536	24
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800	15
<i>People v. Johnson</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 717	15
<i>People v. Jones</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 585	31
<i>People v. Jordan</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 308	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Landry</i> (2016) 2 Cal.5th 52	28
<i>People v. McDaniels</i> (2018) 22 Cal.App.5th 420	32, 33
<i>People v. Mendoza Tello</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 264	15
<i>People v. Moore</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 1104	21
<i>People v. Osband</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 622	32
<i>People v. Pitts</i> (1990) 223 Cal.App.3d 606	15
<i>People v. Posey</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 193	22
<i>People v. Rivera</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 304	17
<i>People v. Sánchez</i> (2016) 63 Cal.4th 411	22, 24
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 825	28
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 331	30, 31
<i>People v. Skiles</i> (2001) 51 Cal.4th 1178	27, 28
<i>People v. Smith</i> (1986) 180 Cal.App.3d 72	14, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936	22
<i>People v. Ward</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 186	22, 24
<i>People v. Watson</i> (1956) 46 Cal.2d 818	24
<i>People v. Whalen</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 1	24
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 119	14
<i>People v. Williams</i> (2009) 170 Cal.App.4th 587	25
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (1982) 135 Cal.App.3d 343	31
<i>People v. Wright</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 1126	23
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149	23
<i>United States v. Diaz-Castaneda</i> (9th Cir. 2007) 494 F.3d 1146	17, 19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> (2012) 565 U.S. 400.....	16
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> (1983) 460 U.S. 276.....	18
<i>United States v. Miranda-Sotolongo</i> (7th Cir. 2016) 827 F.3d 663	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Yang</i> (D.Nev. Jan. 25, 2018, No. 2:16-cr-231-RFB) 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11967.....	19, 20

STATUTES

California Evidence Code	
§ 452, subd. (d)	27
§ 1530.....	27

California Penal Code	
§ 245, subd. (a)(2).....	9, 29
§ 246.....	9
§ 667, subd. (a).....	32
§ 667, subd. (a)(1).....	9, 32
§ 667, subd. (e)(1).....	9
§ 1170.12 subd. (c)(1).....	9
§ 1203.06, subd. (a)(1).....	9
§ 1538.5.....	14
§ 1538.5, subd. (m)	14
§ 12022.5, subd. (a).....	9, 31, 32
§ 29800, subd. (a)(1).....	9

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

United States Constitution	
Fourth Amendment	12, 17

COURT RULES

California Rules of Court	
Rule 4.420(c).....	31
Rule 4.421	29
Rule 4.421(a)(1).....	31
Rule 4.421(a)(2).....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM

No. 220..... 22

No. 315..... 21, 22, 23, 24

CALJIC

No. 2.92..... 23
